
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 161

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 6TH AUGUST, 2024

ACTION PLAN TO STRENGTHEN INFRASTRUCTURE IN BIHAR

161 # DR. BHIM SINGH:

Will the Minister of Health and Family Welfare be pleased to state:

(a) the action plan prepared to strengthen the infrastructure in the State of Bihar under the Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY) and the details thereof; and

(b) the amount spent on this scheme during the last three years and the current year, district-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

(SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA)

(a) & (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 161 * FOR 6TH AUGUST, 2024

(a) & (b) Under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY), in the State of

Bihar, two All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS), one at Patna and the other at

Darbhanga have been approved. AIIMS Patna is fully functional. The land offered by the

State Government situated on Ekmi Shobhan Bypass, Anchal- Bahadurpur, Mouza-Balia,

Thana No.-120/2, is found feasible for establishment of new AIIMS at Darbhanga. The

State Govt. of Bihar has been requested to transfer / handover the above land to the

Ministry free from all encumbrances.

Under another component of PMSSY, in the State of Bihar, upgradation of six existing Government Medical Colleges (GMCs) has been approved on Central-State

Sharing basis by way of construction of Super Speciality Block / Supply of Medical

Equipment.

Details of funds released GMC-wise and the expenditure incurred by AIIMS during the last three years and the current year is at Annexure


Annexure

AIIMS in Bihar approved under PMSSY

(Rs. Cr.)

Sl.
No.

Name of AIIMS Grant-in-Aid (GiA) Expenditure

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
(till date)

1 AIIMS Patna 419.70 644.22 589.89 200.40
2 AIIMS Darbhanga NIL 0.91 0.91 0.27


Upgradation of GMCs approved under PMSSY in Bihar

(Rs. Cr.)

Sl.
No

Name of Govt.
Medical College

Project Cost Funds released

Central
Share

State
Share

Total Before
2020-21

2021-2
2

2022-
23

2023-24 2024-25
(till date)

Total
(till date)

1 Srikrishna
Medical
College,
Muzaffarapur

120 30 150 100.73 0 0 0 11.13

111.86

2 Govt. Medical
College,
Darbhanga

120 30 150 84.63 16.26 8.25 0 0
109.14

3 Patna Medical
College &
Hospita, Patna

120 80 200 75.40 0 0 32.0 0
107.40

4 Government
Medical
College,
Bhagalpur

120 80 200 112.69 0 0 0.25 0

112.94

5 Government
Medical
CollegeGaya

120 80 200 112.88 0 0 0 0
112.88

6 IGIMS, Patna 106.81 81.07 187.88 11.92 18.00 15.13 45.26 0 90.31

